

No. 12-0776

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

JUDY A. JENNINGS AND REBECCA BELL-METEREAU,

Petitioners

vs.

**WALLBUILDER PRESENTATIONS, INC., THROUGH ITS PRESIDENT,
DAVID BARTON; WALLBUILDERS, L.L.P., THROUGH ITS
PRESIDENT, DAVID BARTON; AND DAVID BARTON, INDIVIDUALLY,**

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the
Second Court of Appeals at Fort Worth, Texas
No. 02-12-00047-CV

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 21 MEDIA AND PUBLIC ADVOCACY
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

Bruce D. Brown
Gregg P. Leslie
Jack S. Komperda
1101 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
Telephone: (703) 807-2100
Email: bbrown@rcfp.org
Email: gleslie@rcfp.org
Email: jkomperda@rcfp.org

Laura Lee Prather
State Bar No. 16234200
Haynes and Boone, LLP
600 Congress Avenue, Suite 1300
Austin, TX 78701
Telephone: (512) 867-8476
Telecopier: (512) 867-8470
Email:
laura.prather@haynesboone.com

**Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* the Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press
and 21 media and public advocacy organizations.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	ii
Identity of the Parties and Counsel.....	vi
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	xiv
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. This Court should accept review to construe the appeal provision of the anti-SLAPP statute to preserve its ultimate purpose to protect vital First Amendment interests from the chilling effect of meritless cases.....	2
A. The language of the TCPA must be read to provide for interlocutory appeal whether the trial court issues a ruling or fails to act on a motion.....	3
B. The statute must be read to effectuate the intent of the Texas Legislature to create meaningful protections from the burdens of litigation.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Cameron v. Terrell & Garrett, Inc.</i> , 618 S.W.2d 535 (Tex. 1981)	5
<i>City of Mason v. West Tex. Utilities Co.</i> , 237 S.W.2d 273 (Tex. 1951)	6
<i>City of San Antonio v. City of Boerne</i> , 111 S.W.3d 22 (Tex. 2003).....	5
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	11
<i>Fabre v. Walton</i> , 781 N.E.2d 780 (Mass. 2002)	14, 15
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Harkins v. Atlanta Humane Society</i> , 264 Ga. App. 356 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003).....	16
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles American Press, L.L.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Jennings v. Wallbuilder Presentations, Inc.</i> , __ S.W.3d __, No. 02-12-00047-CV, 2012 WL 3500715 (Tex. App.-Fort Worth Aug. 16, 2012, pet. filed)	3, 4, 7
<i>Lee v. Pennington</i> , 830 So.2d 1037 (La.App. 4th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Maietta Const., Inc. v. Wainwright</i> , 847 A.2d 1169 (Me. 2004).....	14

<i>Means v. ABCABCO, Inc.</i> , 315 S.W.3d 209 (Tex. App.-Austin 2010, no pet.).....	6
<i>Morse Bros., Inc. v. Webster</i> , 772 A.2d 842 (Me. 2001).....	15
<i>Palestine Herald-Press Co. v. Zimmer</i> , 257 S.W.3d 504 (Tex. App.-Tyler 2008, pet. denied).....	7
<i>Traxler v. Entergy Gulf States, Inc.</i> , 376 S.W.3d 742 (Tex. 2012)	6
Statutes	
27 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. §§ 7707, 8301–8303 (West 2011).....	9
7 GUAM CODE ANN. §§ 17101–17109 (2011)	9
735 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 110/1–110/99 (West 2011)	9
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 12-751–12-752 (2011)	9
ARK. CODE ANN. §§ 16-63-501–16-63-508 (West 2011).....	9
CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE § 425.16 (West 2011).....	9, 13
D.C. CODE §§ 16-5501–16-5505 (2011).....	9
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 10, §§ 8136–8138 (West 2011)	9
FLA. STAT. ANN. §§ 720.304(4), 768.295 (West 2011).....	9
GA. CODE ANN. §§ 9-11-11.1, 51-5-7(4) (West 2011).....	9
HAW. REV. STAT. §§ 634F-1–634F-4 (West 2011)	9
IND. CODE ANN. §§ 34-7-7-1–34-7-7-10 (West 2011)	9
LA. CODE CIV. PROC. ANN. art. 971 (2011)	9, 12
MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. ch. 231, § 59H (West 2011)	9

MD. CODE ANN., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-807 (West 2011).....	9
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 14, § 556 (2011).....	9
MINN. STAT. ANN. §§ 554.01–554.05 (West 2011).....	9
MO. ANN. STAT. § 537.528 (West 2011)	9
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 38-2-9.1 (West 2011).....	9
N.Y. C.P.L.R. §§ 3211(g), 3211(h) (McKinney 2011)	9
N.Y. CIV. RIGHTS LAW §§ 70-a, 76-a (McKinney 2011)	9
NEB. REV. STAT. §§ 25-21,241–25-21,246 (2011)	9
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 41.637–41.670 (West 2010)	9
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 12, § 1443.1 (West 2011)	9
OR. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 31.150–31.155 (West 2011)	9
R.I. GEN. LAWS ANN. §§ 9-33-1–9-33-4 (West 2011).....	9
TENN. CODE ANN. §§ 4-21-1001–4-21-1004 (West 2011).....	9
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. §§ 27.001–27.011 (Vernon 2011)	1, 2, 9
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. §27.002	3
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 27.008	3, 4, 5
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 27.011	6, 16
UTAH CODE ANN. §§ 78B-6-1401–78B-6-1405 (West 2011)	9
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 12, § 1041 (West 2011).....	9
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. §§ 4.24.500–4.24.525 (West 2011).....	9

Other Authorities

Penelope Canan & George W. Pring, *Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation*, Soc. Probs., Dec. 19889

George W. Pring & Penelope Canan, “*Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation*” (“*SLAPPS*”): *An Introduction for Bench, Bar and Bystanders*, 12 BRIDGEPORT L. REV. 937 (1992)9

House COMM. ON JUDICIARY AND CIVIL JURISPRUDENCE, BILL ANALYSIS, Tex. H.B. 2973, 82nd Leg. R.S. (2011) 4, 6, 10

TEX. R. CIV. P. 166a (i)7
